Evaluates: MAX30101MAX30101WING Expansion Board
General Description
The MAX30101WING board is a rapid development board
designed to quickly develop application firmware for the
MAX30101 pulse oximetry sensor. The MAX30101WING
contains the MAX14750A power management IC (PMIC)
that supplies a +1.8V power rail (1V8) to the MAX30101
along with a programmable +2.5V to +5V rail (VLED)

 - I2C Control Interface
319-100156; Rev 0; 3/18
Ordering Information appears at end of data sheet.
MAX30101WING Board
Maxim Integrated  │ 2www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluates: MAX30101MAX30101WING Expansion Board
Figure 1. DIP Pinout
Maxim Integrated  │ 3www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluates: MAX30101MAX30101WING Expansion Board
Detailed Description
The MAX30101WING is designed to enable engineers to
rapidly prototype and test functionality of the MAX30101
optical sensor. The on-board MAX14750A PMIC sets the
LED drive voltage of the optical sensor and is program-
mable through the I2C interface. The PMIC supplies the
1V8 rail that is used to power the optical sensor along
with the communication lines when 1V8 logic is selected.
Test point TP1 connects to the monitor multiplexer output
of the MAX14750A that allows input and output voltage
monitoring through software configuration. Jumper JP1
changes the logic level between 3V3 and 1V8. The ZIF
Flat Flex Cable Connector provides a terminal to integrate
the MAX30205EVSYS.
The dual inline pinout and form factor for this board is
based on the Adafruit® feather series of boards. It is
designed for implementation with the MAX32630FTHR
and is intended to be compatible with many of the Adafruit
peripheral wings, but is not guaranteed to work with all
feathers/wings.
Firmware Development
The simplest way to develop firmware for the
MAX30101WING board is through the Mbed™ devel-
opment environment. On the Mbed website, users can
import examples into their online IDE, then edit, com-
pile, and load binaries into the board without installing
any software. Go to https://os.mbed.com/platforms/
MAX32630FTHR/ to start programming with Mbed.
To support software development, an example library for
the MAX30101 and the MAX30205 are found at the fol-
lowing links:
 ● https://os.mbed.com/teams/MaximIntegrated/
code/MAX30101/
 ● https://os.mbed.com/teams/MaximIntegrated/
code/MAX30205/
In addition, demo programs for the MAX30101WING
and MAX30105EVSYS have been developed to expe-
dite prototyping. Visit the links below for access to the
source code. Refer to Application Note 6557: How to
Interface the MAX30101WING Pulse Oximeter with the
MAX32630FTHR and Application Note 6558: How to

VLED LED drive voltage test point
TP1 Monitor multiplex output test point
Ordering Information
PART TYPE
MAX30101WING# Development Board
Maxim Integrated  │ 5www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluates: MAX30101MAX30101WING Expansion Board
MAX30101WING EV Bill of Materials
ITEM REF_DES QTY MFG PART # MANUFACTURER VALUE DESCRIPTION
1 C1, C2, C5 3 GRM155R61C225KE44 MURATA 2.2UF
CAPACITOR; SMT
(0402); CERAMIC
CHIP; 2.2UF; 16V;
TOL=10%; TG=-55
DEGC TO +85 DEGC;
TC=X5R
2 C3, C4 2 GRM155R70J104KA01 MURATA 0.1UF
CAPACITOR; SMT
(0402); CERAMIC
CHIP; 0.1UF; 6.3V;
TOL=10%; TG=-
55 DEGC TO +125
DEGC; TC=X7R
3 C6, C8,
C10 3 GRM188R61C106KAAL MURATA 10UF
CAPACITOR; SMT
(0603); CERAMIC
CHIP; 10UF; 16V;
TOL=10%; TG=-55
DEGC TO +85 DEGC;
TC=X5R
4 C7 1 GRM155R61A475MEAA MURATA 4.7UF
CAPACITOR; SMT
(0402); CERAMIC
CHIP; 4.7UF; 10V;
TOL=20%; TG=-55